
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Planning Committee 

Date and Time: Wednesday 12 July 2023 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), 
Blewett, Butcher, Cockarill, Kennett, Makepeace-
Browne, Radley, Southern, Wildsmith and 
Worlock 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 
 

• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording.  

  
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 to be confirmed and signed as 

a correct record. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

  
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
4 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  (Pages 8 - 13) 
 
 To consider the planning reports from the Executive Director – Place, and to 

accept updates via the Addendum. 
  

6 22/03050/FUL - VIRGIN MEDIA BUILDING, 280 BARTLEY WOOD BUSINESS 
PARK, BARTLEY WAY, HOOK  (Pages 14 - 42) 

 
 
Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 4 July 2023 
 

Page 2



 

 
PL 1 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 14 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Blewett, Butcher, Cockarill, Forster, Oliver and 
Makepeace-Browne 
 
In attendance:  
Councillor Worlock (virtual)  
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director, Place 
Stephanie Baker, Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Katherine Fitzherbert-Green, Team Leader (Development Management)   
Jenny Murton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Oliver was proposed to be Vice-Chairman by Councillor Cockarill and 
this was seconded by Councillor Makepeace-Browne. 
  
Councillor Forster proposed Councillor Southern to be Vice-Chairman and this 
was seconded by Councillor Butcher.  
  
A recorded vote was undertaken, and the results were: 
  
Oliver as Vice-Chairman: Blewett, Cockarill, Oliver, Makepeace-Browne and 
Quarterman.  
  
Southern as Vice-Chairman: Butcher and Forster. 
  
Councillor Worlock could not vote as she was attending virtually. 
  
Councillor Oliver was elected to be Vice-Chairman of Planning Committee for the 
municipal year 2023/24.    
  
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2023 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. The minutes were proposed by Councillor Quarterman and 
seconded by Councillor Cockarill.  
  
The Executive Director – Place highlighted that an appendix to the 19 April 
minutes regarding a decision made by the Planning (Action) Sub-Committee on 
6 April 2023 on 52 Church Road (22/02764/FUL), was not published in the June 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
PL 2 

 

meeting agenda pack. This was noted and will be attached to the signed 
minutes.   
  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Kennett, Radley, Southern and 
Wildsmith. Councillor Forster was a substitute for Councillor Kennett.  
  
Councillor Worlock was attending virtually via TEAMS.    
  
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared a non-prejudicial interest in selecting the members of 
the Queen Elizabeth Barracks (QEB) Transport Steering Group as he is also a 
Hampshire Country Councillor involved in transport matters.  
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced more new members of staff in the Development 
Management Team, including three Team Leaders. Two Team Leaders had 
joined the Council already and the third will be joining in July.  
  
The Chairman’s second announcement highlighted that there were no Ward 
Members on Planning Committee this year from Fleet West ward, but two from 
Fleet Central ward. This was confirmed by the Chairman as acceptable as it is 
not a constitutional requirement. 
  
The two Ward Members from Fleet Central, Councillors Butcher and Oliver 
agreed to equally also cover Fleet West.  
  
A Member questioned whether a change to the constitution could be made to 
require that one Ward Member from each ward sits on Planning Committee each 
year. The Executive Director – Place said the arrangement this year will be 
monitored but he did not anticipate any issues.  
  
 

6 PLANNING (ENFORCEMENT) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillors Blewett, Kennett, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver and Southern, were 
appointed as members of the Planning (Enforcement) Sub-Committee. 
 

7 PLANNING (MAJOR SITES) SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillors Butcher, Cockarill, Radley and Worlock were appointed as members 
of the Planning (Major Sites) Sub-Committee.  
 
 

Page 4



 
PL 3 

 

8 QEB TRANSPORT STEERING GROUP  
 
Councillors Oliver, Makepeace-Browne and Radley were appointed as Hart 
District Council Members of the Queen Elizabeth Barracks (QEB) Transport 
Steering Group. 
  
The Executive Director – Place highlighted that Councillor Oliver’s Portfolio 
Holder title had changed from Environment and Technical Services to 
Community Safety and Development Management.   
 

9 PLANNING COMMITTEE WORKING PARTY  
 
The Committee discussed what the Planning Committee Working Party’s role 
was, and it was confirmed it pre-dated the Development Management service 
Peer Review (2019) and Action Plan (2020). 
  
It was agreed that as and when a Planning Committee Working Pa
[...]
r change of use) should be bought to Planning Committee or not.   

       Who now owns the property - this is currently not known.  
  
The DM & BC Manager confirmed that any additional applications for work would 
be circulated to the Committee. 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.54 pm 

Page 7



 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - PLACE 
REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE OF 

2023-24 
 
 
 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
This agenda considers planning applications submitted to the Council, as the Local Planning 
Authority, for determination. 
 
2. STATUS OF OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND COMMITTEE'S 

DECISIONS 
All information, advice, and recommendations contained in this agenda are understood to be 
correct at the time of preparation, which is approximately two weeks in advance of the 
Committee meeting. Because of the time constraints, some reports may have been prepared 
before the final date for consultee responses or neighbour comment. Where a recommendation 
is either altered or substantially amended between preparing the report and the Committee 
meeting or where additional information has been received, a separate “Planning Addendum” 
paper will be circulated at the meeting to assist Councillors. This paper will be available to 
members of the public.  
 
3. THE DEBATE AT THE MEETING 
The Chairman of the Committee will introduce the item to be discussed. A Planning Officer will 
then give a short presentation and, if applicable, public speaking will take place (see below). 
The Committee will then debate the application with the starting point being the officer 
recommendation.  
 
4. SITE VISITS 
A Panel of Members visits some sites on the day before the Committee meeting. This can be 
useful to assess the effect of the proposal on matters that are not clear from the plans or from 
the report. The Panel does not discuss the application or receive representations although 
applicants and Town/Parish Councils are advised of the arrangements. These are not public 
meetings
[...]
r display further material at, or just before, the Committee 
meeting.  
 

Page 12



 
 

15. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
To make sure that all documentation is placed in the public domain and to ensure that the 
Planning Committee, applicants, objectors, and any other party has had a proper opportunity to 
consider further, or new representations no new additional information will be allowed to be 
submitted less than 48 hours before the Committee meeting, except where to correct an error of 
fact in the report. Copies of individual representations will not be circulated to Members. 
 
16. INSPECTION OF DRAWINGS 
All drawings are available for inspection on the internet at www.hart.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

http://www.hart.gov.uk/


 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT  
 

APPLICATION NO. 22/03050/FUL 
LOCATION Virgin Media Building 280 Bartley Wood 

Business Park Bartley Way Hook  
PROPOSAL Erection of an industrial unit for flexible Use Class 

B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii) together with associated parking, 
landscaping and other associated works and 
construction of a vehicular access from Griffin 
Way South. 

APPLICANT XLB Property Ltd 
CONSULTATIONS EXPIRY 23 June 2023 
APPLICATION EXPIRY 21 April 2023 

WARD Hook 

RECOMMENDATION A 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION B 

Subject to the completion of a unilateral 
undertaking to secure the provision of the 
proposed vehicular access under S278 of the 
Highways Act within 3 months of the date of 
the meeting, permission be GRANTED subject 
to conditions. 
In the event that the unilateral undertaking is 
not secured are not completed within 3 months 
of the date of the meeting, permission be 
REFUSED under delegated powers. 
 

 
 

 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown 
Copyright 2000.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.   Please 
Note:  Map is not to scale 

 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
This application follows on from an earlier permission referenced 21/01800/FUL for the  
‘Redevelopment of the site to provide 10 industrial units (14,122 sqm of floorspace for 
Flexible Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii)), together with associated parking, a new vehicular 
access off Griffin Way South, landscaping and other associated works (following 
demolition of existing buildings).’. The application was approved by the Planning 
Committee on 22 July 2022 subject to conditions and a referral to the Chairman and the 
relevant Hook Ward Councillor on Planning Committee to review and agree the specific 
conditions. 
 
The original development submitted under application 21/01800/FUL sought the 
construction of 9 industrial units (12,212 sqm of floorspace for Flexible Use Class 
B1/B8/E(g)(i) - (iii)) and 1 food store (1963 sqm of floorspace for Use Class E(a)), together 
with associated parking, a new vehicular access off Griffin Way South, landscaping and 
other associated works. However, through the consideration process of that application, 
the food store element was removed from the scheme and replaced with a further 
industrial unit of smaller footprint with a scale/form/design similar to the other 9 industrial 
units in the scheme. 
 
The site area subject of this current application is the remaining part of the site excluded 
from 21/01800/FUL by virtue of the removal of the food store from the scheme.  
 
The application has been reported to the Planning Committee at the discretion of the 
Executive Director - Place for reasons of consistency in decision making.  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
The 0.55-hectare site is located within the Bartley Wood Business Park, to the south and 
east of Bartley Way within Hook's defined settlement boundary. The buildings on site 
have recently been demolished pursuant to 22/00559/PRIOR. Previously the site was 
occupied by 3 no. detached three-storey buildings which had a lawful land use for offices 
however suffered from long term vacancy. Prior to their demolition, the surrounding 
grounds mainly accommodated car parking and vehicular circulation space, together with 
larger green areas adjacent to its frontage with Griffin Way South, and linear pockets of 
greenery in between car parking bays. Adjoining properties to the north are also 
substantial buildings in business use with car parking courts.  
 
The closest residential properties are located on the opposite side of Griffin Way South 
to the west in Providence House, which is a former office building converted to flats under 
prior approval given by The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended), pursuant to application reference 
16/00883/PRIOR.  There are further residential properties along Holt Lane to the east of 
the wider site.  Land to the east, beyond the existing dwellings, and south of the site is 
open countryside. 
 

Page 15



 

 

SITE/SURROUNDING DESIGNATIONS  
 
-  The site falls within the settlement boundary of Hook.  
-  The site falls within Flood Zone 1, but also falls within an area of medium-high risk of 

surface water flooding.  
- The wider site adjoins a Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) - Hook Common and 

Bartley Heath, which is also designated as Common Land.  
- There is a TPO belt crossing the western extent of the site, running north-south. 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of an industrial unit for flexible Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii) together with 
associated parking, landscaping and other associated works. The proposed development 
would utilise the new access to Griffin Way South, which will be built out pursuant to a 
S278 agreement with the County Council. 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
21/01800/NMMA - Amendment to Conditions 10 and 17 pursuant to 21/01800/FUL 
Redevelopment of the site to provide 10 industrial units (14,122 sqm of floorspace for 
Flexible Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii)), together with asso
[...]
e HNP32 requires development proposals to consider design principles 
and Policy 12 states that development should make a positive contribution to Hook's 
character. It requires the use of good quality materials, building styles and features in 
keeping with Hook, suitable boundary treatments, high quality routes for people/wildlife 
to connect green infrastructure, variety in type/size of buildings, good quality, well 
designed outdoor green space (private /shared) providing native tree cover and improved 
biodiversity, discrete siting of ancillary features (bin stores, recycling storage, cycle 
stores, meter boxes, flues and ventilation ducts). 
 
The NPPF (2021) (para. 130) also reinforces the need to promote good design in 
developments and states that decisions should ensure that developments will: 
 -  function well and add to the overall quality of the area not just for the short term but 

over the lifetime of the development;  
-  are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 

effective landscaping; and  
-  are sympathetic to local character, including the surrounding built environment and 

landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate innovation or 
change (such as increased densities). 

 
In terms of layout, the proposed industrial unit has been designed to follow the orientation 
and internal road pattern approved as part of 21/01800/FUL. The front of the building, 
including parking and loading bays, would face into the centre of the site, in accordance 
with the other proposed units. The northern extent of the site would be landscaped, 
providing a verdant boundary to the site and a buffer to the existing buildings to the 
northern side of Griffin Way South.  
 
In terms of scale, the proposed industrial unit would be similar in footprint to the other 
detached industrial units approved (plots 1, 10 and 9) and would feature the same curved 
roof design and palette of materials to ensure i
[...]
ccon UK 
Environmental Consultants. The NIA has been prepared taking into account the 
committed redevelopment of the wider site and considers the cumulative impact of re-
development of the site as a whole. It identified the nearest noise-sensitive receptors as 
being Providence House, Hartley House (to the north by approximately 166m, currently 
in commercial use but benefiting from prior approval for residential conversion) and Holt 
Farm Cottages (approximately 641m to the northeast). 
 
Existing noise surveys were carried out between 11:30hrs on 4th March 2021 and 12:00 
hours on 5th March 2021 to determine the extent to which the site and its environs are 
currently affected by noise from road traffic. The NIA then went on to consider noise 
generated by fixed plant, external operational activities (e.g. service yards) and break-out 
noise (e.g. noise generated by activities internal to the building).  The NIA concludes that 
the combined rating noise level for all three sources of noise will be low during both the 
daytime and nighttime. There would be a negligible increase in road traffic noise as a 
result of the proposal. 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

In assessing the previous scheme for the site, the Council's Environmental Health Officer 
(EHO) commented on the submission of an Operational Noise Management Plan 
(ONMP) to deal with night-time noise generating activities, including refrigeration units on 
lorries during deliveries, engine noise, loading and loading of HGVs, reversing alarms, 
forklift movements etc. The ONMP set out a number of mechanisms which would be used 
to ensure noise generated on the site during night-time hours (23:00hrs - 07:00 hrs) could 
be adequately controlled. The EHO was satisfied with the measures proposed, and 
compliance with them was secured through planning conditions.  
 
The EHO has reviewed the updated NIA submitted with this application and has raised 
no objection to the scheme in combination with the approved develop
[...]
k Railway Station and Hook Town Centre and the nearest bus stop is a 10-
minute walk from the site. However, it is acknowledged that beyond the settlement 
boundary, the infrastructure for pedestrians and cyclists is largely non-existent. The 
development would be providing a new vehicular/pedestrian access into the site from 
Griffin Way South as a result the proposal and would also be undertaking improvements 
to the highway to accommodate the access proposed. This includes the provision of 
crossing points towards the southwestern portion of the site.  
 
- Access 
 
The layout of the development would provide pedestrian areas in front of the access to 
the unit, together with pavements flanking the internal road to connect the proposed unit 
with the public pavements adjacent to the site. 
 
The design of the proposed vehicular access into the site from Griffin Way South was 
considered as part of the wider site scheme and, following the receipt of additional 
modelling information and a Road Safety Audit, was deemed to be technically acceptable 
by the County Highway Authority. The new access would be delivered under a S278 
agreement with the County Highway Authority and would be subject to further detailed 
design and review as part of that agreement under the Highways Act. No objection has 
therefore been raised from the County Highway Authority in this regard.  
 
In order to ensure that the access is delivered as part of this development, it is 
recommended that the S278 works are tied to any planning permission granted by way 
of a legal agreement. In this instance, the County Highway Authority's solicitor has 
confirmed that a unilateral undertaking would be an acceptable mechanism to secure 
these necessary works are completed prior to occupation of the unit. 
 
- Parking 
 
With regards to car parking provision, the site would be within 800m of Hook Railway 
Station with only a strip of the site to the eastern end falling outside the above distance. 
Therefore, having regard to the guidance of the Parking TAN, the proposal would be 
subject to the car parking standards for non-residential development in Zone 1 (i.e. within 
800m from the train station). 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

The application proposes a flexible use (Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii)) meaning that the 
building could be used entirely for any of the uses prescribed, or a combination of those 
uses. Therefore, to assess the 'worst case scenario' in terms of demand for parking, it is 
practical to use the highest parking-generating use as a benchmark for assessing the 
acceptability of the level of car parking. 
 
In this case, the highest parking-generating use would be for General Industrial (Use 
Class B2) and Research and Development or Light Industry (formerly Use Classes B1 (b) 
and B1 (c) but now subsumed into Use Class E (g) I and II, both of which require 1 car 
parking space per 60sqm of floorspace.  
 
The proposed unit would have a floorspace of 1,647sqm, and applying the above ratio, 
would require 27.5 car parking spaces to be provided. The proposal indicates that 26 
spaces would be provided. Two of the car parking spaces provided would be to disabled 
standards.   Whilst there would be a shortfall of 2.5 parking spaces when assessed 
against the highest parking-generating use proposed, it is considered that, given the 
location of the site in close proximity to road and rail links, the number of parking spaces 
would be acceptable in this instance.  
 
The proposal would also provide twelve cycle parking spaces, secured within a cycle 
shelter and adjacent to the pedestrian entrance to the building. This would exceed the 
requirements for employment uses (1 space per 200sqm) and would be acceptable. 
 
Overall, the parking would be well integrated with the building, having a suitable layout 
so as not to obstruct the HGV access and being naturally surveyed by users of the 
building. Therefore, no objection is raised in terms of the le
[...]
the site in the HLP32.  The development, subject to planning 
conditions, would integrate satisfactorily to the locality and would not impact negatively 
on adjacent/nearby neighbouring occupiers, local highways, the adjoining SSSI or on 
flooding/drainage conditions in the locality. There has been a minor harm identified but 
the substantial benefits arising from this proposal would far outweigh it, as detailed above.  
 
As such this application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and 
completion of a unilateral undertaking to secure the delivery of the new site access under 
S278 of the Highways Act. 
 
RECOMMENDATION A - Subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking to 
secure the provision of the proposed vehicular access under S278 of the 
Highways Act within 3 months of the date of the meeting and the following 
conditions, permission be GRANTED: 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 
 2 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plan nos. and documents:  
 

Site Location Plan – drawing no 300D 
Existing Block Plan – drawing no 301C 
Proposed Unit 11 Site Plan – drawing no 302D 
Proposed Master Plan – drawing no 303C 
Proposed Site Section – drawing no 11248_PL_304A 
Proposed Floor and Roof Plans Unit 11 – drawing no 11248_PL_305A 
Proposed Elevations Unit 11 - drawing no 11248_PL_306A 
Proposed Landscape GA Unit 11 - drawing no 11248_PL_307A 

 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal by Phlorum dated May 2021 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment by SJ Stephens Associates, dated 15 December 
2022 
Energy Strategy Report by SB Partnership, Issue 3.1, dated 16 December 2022 
Travel Plan by Motion, dated 19 December 2022. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and parti
[...]
ease 
 contact Hampshire Highways on 0845 850 4422. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



Plans for 22/03050/FUL -  Building 280, Bartley Wood Business Park, Bartley Way, 

Hook 

 

Location Plan 

 

 

Site Plan 

 

Page 41



 

Site Masterplan, including 10no. industrial units permitted under 21/01800/FUL 

 

 

 

Proposed Elevations 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS
	7.	THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK AND PLANNING PRACTICE GUIDANCE
	Government statements of planning policy are material considerations that must be taken into account in deciding planning applications. Where such statements indicate the weight that should be given to relevant considerations, decision-makers must have proper regard to them.
	The Government has also published the Planning Practice Guidance which provides information on a number of topic areas. Again, these comments, where applicable, are a material consideration which need to be given due weight.
	8.	OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS
	The Council will base its decisions on planning applications on planning grounds alone.  It will not use its planning powers to secure objectives achievable under non-planning legislation, such as the Building Regulations or the Water Industries Act. The grant of planning permission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	The Council will base its decisions on planning applications on planning grounds alone. It will not use its planning powers to secure objectives achievable under non-planning legislation, such as the Building Regulations or the Water Industries Act.  The grant of planning permission does not remove the need for any other consents, nor does it imply that such consents will necessarily be forthcoming.
	9.	PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS
	10.	PLANNING APPEALS
	11.	PROPRIETY
	12.	PRIVATE INTERESTS
	13.	OTHER LEGISLATION
	14.	PUBLIC SPEAKING

	6 22/03050/FUL - VIRGIN 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PL 6 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Wednesday 12 July 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Quarterman (Chairman), Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Blewett, Cockarill, Forster, 
Kennett, Makepeace-Browne, Radley, Wildsmith and Worlock 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Katherine Fitzherbert-Green, Interim Development Management and Building 
Control Manager 
Kathryn Pearson, Principal Planner 
Tola Otudeko, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 14 June 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Quarterman; seconded by Councillor Worlock.  
  

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Butcher and Councillor Forster was 
his substitute. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman updated the Committee that the Development Management and 
Building Control Manager had started maternity leave. 
  
The Chairman’s second announcement was that he had had a request from a 
Planning Committee Member for a meeting to discuss how planning conditions 
are drafted to ensure these are enforceable.  
  
The Chairman is to discuss this with the Executive Director, Place and if 
appropriate it will be bought as an Agenda item at a future Planning Committee 
meeting. 
  



 
PL 7 

 

  
 

16 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The planning reports from the Executive Director, Place were considered and 
accepted. 
 

17 22/03050/FUL - VIRGIN MEDIA BUILDING, 280 BARTLEY WOOD BUSINESS 
PARK, BARTLEY WAY, HOOK  
 
The Principal Planner summarised the application as erection of an industrial 
unit for flexible Use Class B2/B8/E(g)(i)-(iii) together with associated parking, 
landscaping and other associated works and construction of a vehicular access 
from Griffin Way South. 
  
She reminded Members that permission for 10 units on this site was given in 
July 2022 (application 21/01800/FUL) by this Committee and that this 11th unit 
was also for an industrial one.    
  
Members were shown site and elevation plans of the proposed development 
along with photographs and the Principal Planner explained that a new vehicular 
access had been proposed. 
  
It was also highlighted that due to a typo on the report the Recommendation B 
should say: 
  
In the event that the unilateral undertaking is not completed within 3 months of 
the date of the meeting, permission be REFUSED under delegated powers.  
  
Members questioned: 

       The distance from the proposed unit to Providence House 
       The existing entry and exit road to the site and existing planning 

permissions on it.  
       The speed limit on Bartley Way and if there was a swept path to show 

how Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGVs) could navigate the site access. 
       The proposed noise restrictions for the site 
       The scale of the map that shows the roadway entrance to Providence 

House – the Principal Planner provided an answer for this.  
       What HGV access has been permitted for the current 10 units that already 

have permission.  
  
Members asked Selena Coburn who spoke AGAINST the application: 

       If she was concerned about any specific conditions that are not listed in 
the report. Miss Coburn highlighted bank holidays and Sunday conditions, 
external lighting and noise. 

       How many HGVs already use the site – it was believed to be two – and 
where do additional HGVs wait if the loading bays are already in use. 



 
PL 8 

 

       If she was aware of the application 22/03029/AMCON, Rye Logistics 
Park.  

  
Members asked Susie Stephen who spoke FOR the application: 

       If suitable tenants have been already identified and what functions, they 
intended to carry out.  

       How many staff will be employed at the site, and the number of parking 
spaces proposed.  

       The maximum number of staff the site could employ. 
       The times that HGVs are expected to arrive at the site, if there would be a 

certain timeframe and potential impacts if vehicles arrived early or late.  
       Whether future applications could be submitted to amend certain 

conditions that will be stipulated in this application.  
       If an additional parking bay or bay(s) would be required for early or late 

HGV vehicles to use.  
  

The Principal Planner summarised conditions 13 and 17.  
  
Members debated: 

       The distance of the site to Providence House and the cottages on Holt 
Lane.  

       That quality of life for residents close to the site needs to be carefully 
considered and monitored, especially regarding hours of operation. 

       Weekend operating hours and how this could impact residents. 
       Possible HGV parking along Bartley Way and how this could be 

managed.  
       The amount and type of noise and artificial light pollution the site may 

cause to residents.  
       Turning areas that may be needed for HGVs to access the site. 
       If the proposed restrictions will hinder potential tenants so future 

applications to change them will need to be submitted to the council.   
       The possibility that parking could be displaced across the Hook area and 

how to manage this in residents’ best interests. 
       Staff parking and why the report appears to suggest an amount that is 

below the Council’s usual standard.  
       The lack of public transport to the site and that employees will need to 

provide their own travel arrangements.  
       The lack of clearway on the main roads around the site currently. 
       That Hampshire County Council’s Highways department had no concerns 

about this application and any potential traffic congestion that could still 
occur as a result.  

       If an acoustic screen could be used to limit potential noise pollution for 
residents of Providence House.   
  

Members were keen to explore whether a condition could be applied to this 
application to ensure that one day a week would be exempt from operations.  
  



 
PL 9 

 

The Chairman clarified that the conditions for this application are the same as 
those imposed upon application 21/01800/FUL and are subject to noise and time 
of operation restrictions. It would be inappropriate to have inconsistent conditions 
across the two applications for this site. 
  
A Member highlighted the importance of enforcement and enforceable 
conditions.  

Members discussed background sound levels and it was reminded that advice 
had been sought from Environmental Health. 

Members asked the Principal Planner to remind them of the conditions placed on 
the previous application for 10 units (21/01800/FUL). The Principal Planner 
confirmed that units 8 and 9 had activity restricted to at weekends and bank 
holidays. 

The Chairman proposed the Officer’s Recommendation(s) and this was 
seconded by Councillor Oliver. 
  
Members undertook a recorded vote For Recommendation A and the results 
were: 
  
For: Cockarill, Makepeace-Browne, Oliver, Quarterman, Radley and Wildsmith.  
Against: Forster, Kennett and Worlock 
Abstention: Blewett  
  
DECISION  
  
Subject to the completion of a unilateral undertaking to secure the provision of 
the proposed vehicular access under S278 of the Highways Act within 3 months 
of the date of the meeting, permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.  
  
In the event that the unilateral undertaking is not secured are not completed 
within 3 months of the date of the meeting, permission be REFUSED under 
delegated powers (RECOMMENDATION B).  
   
Notes:  
  
  
There was no site visit.  
  
Susie Stephen OBO Stanbec spoke For the application.  
  
Selena Coburn spoke Against the application.  
  
 



 
PL 10 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.11 pm 
 
 


